VILLAGE OF RINGWOOD ORDINANCE NO. 04-3-1

AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING BOUNDARY AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE VILLAGE OF RINGWOOD AND THE VILLAGE OF MCCULLOM LAKE

ADOPTED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF RINGWOOD THIS 15th DAY OF MARCH , 2004

Published in pamphlet form by authority of the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Ringwood, McHenry County, Illinois this 15th day of MARCH, 2004.

ORDINANCE NO. AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING BOUNDARY AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE VILLAGE OF RINGWOOD AND THE VILLAGE OF MCCULLOM LAKE

WHEREAS, the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Ringwood have negotiated the terms and provisions of a Boundary Agreement with the Village officials of the Village of McCullom Lake, McHenry County, Illinois;

WHEREAS, both the Village of Ringwood and the Village of McCullom Lake have the authority to negotiate and execute such a Boundary Agreement pursuant to Section 11-12-9 of the Illinois Municipal Code. 65 ILCS 5/11-12-9;

WHEREAS, the President and the Board of Trustees of the Village of Ringwood believe that it is in the best interests of the Village and its residents that such a Boundary Agreement be passed in order.

WHEREAS, an accurate copy of the Boundary Agreement negotiated between the Village of Ringwood and the Village of McCullom Lake is attached hereto, incorporated herein, labeled as Exhibit "A" and by this reference made a part hereof;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the President and Board of Trustees that the Village of Ringwood, McHenry County, Illinois as follows:

SECTION 1: That all of the recitals set forth herein above are hereby incorporated herein and made a part of this Ordinance;

SECTION 2: That the President of the Village of Ringwood and the Village Clerk of the Village of McCullom Lake are hereby authorized and shall execute the Boundary Agreement referenced herein above, and that the Village Presidents is authorized to coordinate completion of the legal descriptions and boundary map with Ringwood as set forth in said Agreement and to be attached to said Agreement.

SECTION 3: That the Village Clerk is hereby directed to record both this Ordinance and the Boundary Agreement with the McHenry County Recorder of Deeds;

SECTION 4: That any ordinance or ordinances in conflict with this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict;

SECTION 5: That this ordinance or ordinances in conflict with this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict;

PASSED THIS 15th DAY OF MARCH , 2004.
AYES: BAYER, BRUCE, MUDRA, PRESTON, MACK
NAYS: NONE
ABSTAIN: NONE
ABSENT: KERES, ROSEMAN
NOT VOTING: NONE
APPROVED THIS 15th DAY OF MARCH , 2004.

ATTEST:

VILLAGE CLERK

INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE VILLAGE OF MCCULLOM LAKE AND THE VILLAGE OF RINGWOOD

THIS AGREEMENT is entered into this day of MRCH, 2004, by and between the Village of McCullom Lake ("McCullom Lake") and the Village of Ringwood ("Ringwood"), both in McHenry County, State of Illinois, and both being Illinois Municipal Corporations.

WHEREAS, McCullom Lake and Ringwood desire to execute this Intergovernmental Agreement because both find it is in their best interest to agree to certain jurisdictional boundaries reference herein for both Villages; and

WHEREAS, jurisdictional boundary agreements are authorized by Section 11-12-9 of the Illinois Municipal Code (65 ILCS 5/11-12-9).

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises contained herein and other good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledge as being received, McCullom Lake and Ringwood agree as follows:

- 1. The area south of the jurisdictional boundary line as represented on the map attached, hereto and marked as Exhibit A shall be included in the corporate jurisdiction of McCullom Lake. The property north of the jurisdictional boundary line as represented on the map attached hereto and marked as Exhibit A shall be included in the corporate jurisdiction of Ringwood. Neither party shall annex property lying within the corporate jurisdictional boundary of the other. Neither party shall object to the annexation, planning or zoning of property within the jurisdictional boundary of the other.
- This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the parties and their respective representatives, successors and assigns.
- This Agreement shall remain in full force and effect for a period of twenty (20) years from the date of its execution, unless amended by written agreement of McCullom Lake and Ringwood.
- 4. If any section, paragraph, clause, sentence, or provision of this Agreement shall be determined by any court competent jurisdiction to be invalid, such judgment shall not affect, impair or invalidate, the reminder thereof, which remainder shall remain and continue in full force and effect.

Attest:

Village Clerk, McCullom Lake

Village Clerk, Ringwood

YILLAGE OF MCCULLOM LAKE

Village President

VILLAGE OF RINGWOOD

Village President

